2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 6.50%, the
municipal bond rate is 3.26%, and the resulting single discount rate is 5.69%.

EAST DUNDEE AND COUNTRYSIDE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

39

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the District calculated using the discount rate as well as what the District’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.69%) (5.69%) (6.69%)

Net Pension Liability $ 4,787,637 3,466,325 2,419,896

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2022 $ 6,805,770 3,217,836 3,587,934

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 316,141 — 316,141
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 385,063 — 385,063
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 7,325 — 7,325
Changes of Assumptions 28,976 — 28,976
Contributions - Employer — 352,059 (352,059)
Contributions - Employees — 105,009 (105,009)
Net Investment Income — 423,636 (423,636)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (235,104) (235,104) —
Other (Net Transfer) — (21,590) 21,590

Net Changes 502,401 624,010 (121,609)

Balances at December 31, 2023 7,308,171 3,841,846 3,466,325

EAST DUNDEE AND COUNTRYSIDE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2023

40

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2023, the District recognized pension expense of $523,902. At December 31,
2023, the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 768,710 (610,020) 158,690